

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

12-10-2018

State v. Hayes Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45601

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State v. Hayes Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45601" (2018). *Not Reported*. 4984.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4984

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court Erred When It Declined To Issue Subpoenas Directing April Dawson, M.D., And Kevin Kaae To Testify On Mr. Hayes’ Behalf	3
A. Introduction	3
B. This Issue Is Not Moot.....	3
C. Dr. Dawson’s And Mr. Kaae’s Proposed Testimony Was Relevant To Mr. Hayes’ Defense	4
D. The State Has Not Proven That The Error Was Harmless.....	6
II. The District Court Erred When It Allowed The State, On Cross-Examination, To Inquire Into Specific Instances Of Mr. Hayes’ Prior Conduct Towards Correctional Officers And Other Inmates.....	7
A. Introduction	7
B. The Prior Conduct Is Not Relevant To Mr. Hayes’ Character For Untruthfulness	7
C. The Prior Conduct’s Danger Of Unfair Prejudice Substantially Outweighs Its Minimal Probative Value.....	9
D. The State Has Not Proven That The Error Was Harmless.....	9
III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied Mr. Hayes’ Motion For A New Trial, On The Basis The District Court Erred As A Matter Of Law When It Prohibited Mr. Hays From Asking The Correctional Officers Questions Related To The Prison Guidelines.....	10

A. Introduction	10
B. The District Court Erred As A Matter Of Law When It Prohibited Mr. Hayes From Asking The Correctional Officers Questions Related To The Prison Guidelines.....	11
1. The District Court Erred When It Determined The Questions Related To The Prison Guidelines Were Not Relevant, Because The Questions Were Relevant To The Correctional Officers’ Motive To Lie.....	12
2. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Determined The Questions On The Prison Guidelines Were Inadmissible Under Rule 403	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Davis v. Alaska, 415 U.S. 308 (1974)..... 12, 13

Olden v. Kentucky, 488 U.S. 227 (1988).....13

Pierson v. Brooks, 115 Idaho 529 (Ct. App. 1989).....8

State v. Araiza, 124 Idaho 82 (1993) 11, 12, 13

State v. Barclay, 149 Idaho 6 (2010).....3, 4

State v. Garcia-Rodriguez, 162 Idaho 271 (2017).....9

State v. Guinn, 114 Idaho 30 (Ct. App. 1988).....8

State v. Hedger, 115 Idaho 598 (1989)9

State v. Perry, 150 Idaho 209 (2010)6, 9

State v. Sharp, 101 Idaho 498 (1980).....7, 10

Rules

I.R.E. 401.....4, 5

I.R.E. 403.....*passim*

I.R.E. 607.....8

I.R.E. 608(b) 7, 8, 9

Additional Authorities

John E. McIntyre, *In a word: rannygazoo*, Baltimore Sun, (Apr. 8, 2013, 8:02 AM),
<https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/language-blog/bal-in-a-word-rannygazoo-20130408-story.html>.....4
